Attachment A

APPENDIZ 5

City of
% ]o%ndalup

Financial Activity Statement For
The Period Ended
31 August 2005




Contents Appendix

Financial Activity Statement A
Capital Expenditure Summary B
Capital Works Summary C
Investment Summary D
Notes to and Forming Part of the E

Financial Activity Statement

Material Variances

For the financial year ended 30 June 2006, Council has adopted a variance
amount of $50,000 or 5% of the appropriate base, whichever is higher, to be a
material variance.



City of

Joondalup

Financial Acti

ty Statement

for the period ended 31 August 2005

Adusppad ] i
Hdii'_ Midlgrr Actuuif Furiice Fablunre
[ ] 5 5 i
LA TING RAVESTE
48,494, 308 L5 0L 35N 44,700,800 0,512 [
=+ Sl Arrs 114,503 16582 TiHa ] it
Favernmanit Granbif Subadie i W24, T | o0 oA 1508 SAULE5 2
Cantribeetiom, Helmbarsemrsts sl Szasions z BATITIS B, TS5 1038273 331,587 KT
Trradir mm Ay |“‘F'-'“| ’l,}?& i 2409 zgp” Ll
Frow il Charpee ] T60a0,118 [IRIEE ) V400,08 1=k 151
Tetrrrst Earnless ] 14500 21E5,354 24149 1aeIas )
il ey 20200 I FO. TS 15,281 3
B4 1T 61,230,010 ol BAEA4a E1LHEE 1
WATING EXTES T I
LR 5 HLASTOLE 2757115 4,04 435 brie s B 114 15
15 & Cuphiies L IESELBLE SR 3,74Z018 0,001 1z
13w, Plpedrisin, VW eler i) EREEEET S50.EAY EiTATS A 1T T
Mo Da TR TR B IR il || T2 F5E00R i
B fl 12,553 16x3
915,271 1EE87 52,839 (k3
45065 TAG o A0
TH0,578,E5] 32 33RA00 P13, 81 LIy 1o
SURMASTNEFICTT FILGA OFLILTI0NE T8N G A4, 9EE TR 5050 aid LAHILET] L]
CATTT AL EXPEsITURL
Furehaie of Lasd i ] 1] 1 i
Turchase uf Iaildrs 1] o 20,12 L
Furghase of Arswniis 20,0040 a 1 ] Ill
Purehsse uf Fusiliere & Frauigmesd 3 151481 ISLNED 23114 [Eer L bl
Purghane iy chleles & Masi " 1517000 54, WK 18342 [H05,24T) (AR
Samuar el Lulvaairssinry Ay 1750 (0 2 i ] uy
Cemddrurtinn nf indrasmicin e Al § NIE51.TH 4,508,558 T9363) BEA022 Ll
LT LAL CAPTTAL EXTESTITTITIE L1074 5636 5104004 4,421,571 493333 10
STRILUSYDEFRTTE FROM GITRRATIONS ANT CAFTTAL ITXPENTH TLEY |3 EGTESETY 43 FEaR14 A3 UREGIE T, 0L 318 1
Adjunniizari r Sas-Cank Mavemest
[hepeeciatl Riaiis PR RS ] LA A2 i
Eorve a1} JELERS [+ 333 LI
Pl nn FHapasal (4. -] ELELT] 11Kl
il
Acfjrvemenit o Ui Uil Aibeines s 1]
Frwrecdls from [Rigpasal i [ LR [ EURTEE ] DR R H] (L]
[ea Tusdi S0 1] ] L] L]
i Frgea e nfy (Erincpal) 278,477} it L] 2] =]
Q@
Firmibed P L]
Vranafers iromj leneries AT TS LERLLT PR MM Q B
Limnsfess bn i il (RN k] (RRERTT ] A37) [l 15
iy g Fuily L Rchid L Wpd 7] Fokinh '] IR (Ll
Clusing Funids 2 S w2 o Ll k] 1,577,555 4




@

~ Joondalup

Appendix B

Capital Expenditure Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Augusi-H2
Adeprivd YT ¥Th
Nane Hudper Hrdger Aetial Fariame Vieriauer
5 5 5 5 Ya
Copital Kxpendivare
Computer & Computer Equipment 7 1,508,793 98 625 46,091 152,534 T
Farnitire & Office Equipment 134,985 I 8,133 {5133 10
Hiavy Vehicles 8 SRO,000 o IGER.LIE (163840 LO0
Light Yehicles 8 1,795,000 54,000 380,157 {326.157) {6814
Molille Plant -3 42000 i} 75,243 {75,245 10
Plunt & Equipment 7 171,100 53,334 ] 53334 100
hrtifnets & Arbworks 20,000 1] ] ] 1]
PMurctinse of Boildings il 0 20,182 (245182 1n04a
Parks & Reserves Tnfeastracture 105000 K] 1] ] ]
Rozidds Dnfrustruetore 2,450,000 [ 0 4 a
Fuinpaths Infrastrociore 235,000 H] It L] 1]
Druinage Inlrastructare TE3,000 i W] { {i
Car Purking Infrostructure i 1] 0 ] 0
Other Enginecring Infrasiruciure 175,000 0 ) 4] ¥l
HEapial Expendibore Togal 9,101,378 305,959 693,648 {IRT.H89) L1127

Repert AMOSSL




Undalup

Capital Works Summary

CITY OF IDONDATUT

Appendiy C

August-s J
Ao ¥rn ¥F Spemd
N Badper Budper Actiral Varfance Varinmer
5 £ 5 by %
Capital Waorks
doandabup Council Depnt h,954,426 ] 0 1] 1]
Craigie Lebsure Centre Refurhishment 2 3,947,141 2095000 2,184,903 [RROnE 141
Jnowdalup Cultwrnd Facilily 1,157,844 1] 0 ] 0
Sarrento Besch Project | 800,000 /] 5,481 {5481 104
deeam Heel Boat Harbour 1030645 5,000 ] 5,000 ]
Currambine Conmunity Centre 160,000 4] [} 0 1]
Foad Resurfoelng El 4,496,679 704,598 283 958 420,938 il
Joondalup Drive Develnpment g 1,102,384 404,377 407,532 B6,E45 13
liwrns Beach Road Development 1,500,000 1] /] 1] 0
Cheean Reel Hoad Deyvelopment q 1,660 664 747,150 369,787 377,363 51
Crther Romlworks 56,1599 0 7,456 [TA50) 100
Tralfic Manuapeiment 2,360,457 138,457 1Ea 564 (45.407) [35)
Drainase ] BE4,067 148,580 54580 4 408 &3
Sereet Lighting 138,516 QaRD 12615 {21.5935) L]
Streetscape Enhancement 19,223 Q 7,675 1T475) 1040
Shared Pathe/Biesvels Vacilitics 185,604 0 286 [TEH) 100
Fratpaths 362,800 A3, 300 49 369 (3,709 {5y
I'arking Facilities 372,100 7,750 12544 (13,054, 1453
Library Huilding Muointeaznce 562,247 75,006 50,462 24,538 33
Administration Rullding Mainicnance o 917,516 Q0,500 [66,678 (TH 1750 LHak)
Uther Bailding Mainlenusee 873,731 o 17,687 {17,687) 100
Foreshore Proteciion o 450,001 160,321 63,294 02033 57
Sporting Facilitley 350,366 0,643 0 9043 i
Plavgrownd Equipmont 337,236 25,704 4,584 21,120 52
Parks & Reserves Eohancement 262320 30,078 27,070 23,008 46
Capltal Warks Toipl 32933758 4,508,345 3,938,323 880,022 18

Page 1




Aunpust-05

City of Joondalup - Investment Balances

A - Maequaris
A - Macguarne AA -« ANZ Cash i:?il"-'mi.ﬁ::d
A - Perenial Credjt Income Plus Plus Rigasiry
Enhanced Cash 14.85% 16715 12.91%
Fumd
500G
A« Perenial Cash §
Enhanced Fund A - Westpac
16.39% 11AaM
AN -CF5 5,000
Wholesale AA - Devische
Premium Casly Cash Plus
Enhanced 19, 54984
T.76%

| Amount incloded in total funds invested that nelate 1o reserves:

| Imvestiments are in accordance with Council Policy, Maximum investment witl amy one institetion |

| Mo breach of Couneil Policy 2.4.2 has occurred during the month.

Interest an Livestments 2005106
Budget v Actunl
52,500,004
L]
-
(4
o e
52,040,008 7
-
4
-
Fa
51,500,000 -
r s
#
s
#
S1.000,000 0
#
s
Pl
500,000 +— £ -
/ ” = = Audpei
e = Actual
L1
Jul Awg  SHep o New Dec Jam Feh  Mar Apr  May  Jun

Appendis O
Investment Account Funds Held
-
A - ANE Cash Plus 8,490 190
A - Macquarie Diversified Treasury 6,565,755
Al - Westpag 1AM 3,004,004
AA - Deutsche Cash Plus 9055453
Ah - CFS Wholesale Premium Cash Enhaneed 3,045 656
A - Perenial Cash Enhanced Fund 8,137 460
A - Pereninl Credit Enhonced Cash Fuzd 3,000,348
A = Macquans Incoing Plus 7,554 0494
Total Funds held in AA + A Investments 30,867 961
Toeal 50,867 9R1
e ————————
A nol 1o exceed 40%
'AA no to-excesed 50%
Beturn on Investments
Year to Date Interest; Budpgei Actual
S0.285m SR30m
Average retum for the portfolio: 5.28%
Benclimark retum: 5.65%

The Benchurk is the UBSWA Bank Bill
Index {90 day index of bank hill retumns)

Return on Investments

B Banchmark Retum
"W Avorage Retumn

Month

0.00% - T T v v
Jul Aug Sep Oc Wov Dec Jan Feb  Mar  Apr Moy Jun
Percentage
Rzpoes BWGEA]

Eamings during the month were [ess (han bank bill mte due to;

1) CFE Whaolesale Fund returning a lower than anticipated retuim,
2) Funds placed i Perpetual Credic Enhaneemént Fund late in the
month affecting the cverall pertfolic retum,




Appendix E
| Ciry of
7 Joondalup

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 31 AUGUST 2005

1 Government Grants & Subsidies

Early receipt of a grant that had been budgeted for September, $578k, for the Metro
Regional Road Program.

2 Contributions, Reimbursements and Donations

Early receipt of $360k from Beaumaris Land Sales, budgeted for September, relating to
the Ocean Reef Road Development.

3 Fees and Charges

The sale of Lot 3 (5) Trappers Drive and associated easements for a total of 5470k was
budgeted for as a miscellaneous sale in August, but it is now expected to be completed
in October. An agreement in principal has been reached for the budgeted amount, but

contracts are still being prepared.

Fewer than expected building applications were received in the year to Augusl, $57k.
However, there are several major development applications expected in the upcoming
months.

It was anticipated that new ranger positions would generate additional parking fines
revenue of $25k for the year up to August, however the creation of the new positions
has been delayed so no additional revenue was generated.

The Learn to Swim program has not generated the budgeted receipts due to the delay in
opening the Craigie Leisure Centre pool, resulting from difficulties in the geo-thermal
heating project, $27k.

4 Interest Earnings

The City received a YTD portfolio return of 5.88% compared to a budgeted return of
5.50%, resulting in an increase in revenue of $13k attributable to the higher rate of
interest. The average balance of funds invested was $40.5m compared to the budgeted
amount of $31.1m, resulting in additional revenue of $95k attributable to the additional
funds earning the higher rate of interest.

5 Employee Costs

The details of the underspend in employee costs are as follows:-

Report Number RM0561 Page 1




B

Lo

City of
Joondalup

Appendix E

Salary positions in the 2005/06 approved establishment

Wage positions in the 2005/06 approved establishment

Salary positions to be added to the establishment as a result of
new 2005/06 projects

Wage positions to be added to the establishment as a result of
new 2005/08 projects

Staff training

Uniforms

Other

The material variances in staff training and uniforms are as fallows:-

$402k
$99k

478k

526k
522k
520k

556k
703k

The underspend in staff training is due to a restriction on expenditure while a review was
undertaken. The underspend in uniforms is due mostly to the Craigie Leisure Centre,
where the purchase of new uniforms has been delayed by the re-opening of the facility,

6 Materials & Contracts

The details of the underspend in materials and contracts are as follows: -

Budget Actual Variance
a) Consultancy and Contractors 5170k 552k $118k
b) Service Charges from Other Councils §718k 2601k 3117k
c) Materials $1,368k 31,286k 582k
d) Travel, Vehicles and Plant $191k $123k 568K
e) Other Service Expenses $451k %402k $49k
fy Equipment $112k $67k $45k
g} Professional Fees and Costs 5473k $484k {$11k)
h} Other 775k $737k $38k

$4,258k  $3,752k $506k

The material variances in the above expenditure are as follows: -

a) Consultancy was budgeted at §155k, but spent only $32k for the year to date. A
revised centralised process has been introduced in relation to the commissioning of
consultants. Itis expected that the variance will be reduced in the next quarter when
this process has been finalised.

b) Waste management was budgeted at $704k, but expenditure was only $600k, due to
a variation in tonnage collected for the year to date. This is a temporary variance and
it is expected that the underspend will be reduced in the next month,

¢) The materials variance is due to an underspend in building maintenance, $57k. Work
has been delayed due to the availability of materials, but it is expected the budget will
be fully expended by year end. In addition, purchase of trading stock for the Craigie
Leisure Centre has been delayed, $§15k, due to delays in opening the facility.

Report Number RMOS61

Page 2




Appendix E

City
% ]C;%E{{EII up

d) Vehicle usage was budgeted at $797k but year to date spending totalled $7123k, due
to phasing variances, weather conditions and staff availability (due to leave) during
this time of year.

e) Tipping fees have a year to date budget of §4714k, but only $368k was spent in

August. The variance is due to charges for recycling services that are expected to be
received in October.

f) Minor plant and equipment had a year to date budget of $33k, but expenditure of $6k.
This was due primarily to a timing variance in the purchase of bins for waste
management, which has been delayed until October/November. In addition, §17k
was not spent on hire of equipment for the Craigie Leisure Centre gym due to a delay
in opening the facility.

g) The panel inquiry has budgeted expenditure for legal fees of $157k for the end of
August, but actual expenditure totalled $5k. The full cost of legal expenses for the
inquiry will be known after the final report is published. However, this is offset by
valuation fees, which were budgeted for $§271k, but totalled $430k. Funding for this
item was included in the budgeted transfer from reserves $1 35k, however the
expenditure was not fully included in the 2005/08 budget and will need to be adjusted
in the half year budget review.

7 Purchase of Furniture and Equipment

The underspend is due primarily to the following information technology projects: -

Budget Actual  Variance

a) Payroll System 50k 50k $50k
b} Corporate PC and Notebook Replacement Program 340k 0k 340k
¢) Network Infrastructure Upgrade 330k 30k $30k
d) Two Way Radio System $30k $0k $30k
g) Qther 101k 554k 347k
5251k $54k 5197k

The material variances in the above expenditure are as follows:-
a) The payroll system will not be undertaken until late in the financial year.

b) Quotations have been received for the replacement program and it is expected that
new machines will begin being purchased in November,

c) Planning for the upgrade is underway, and it is anticipated that spending will begin in
November/December,

d) The purchasing contracts are being finalised, and it is anticipated that spending will
begin in November/December.

Report Number RMO561 Fage 3




Appendix E

Ciry o
%"% ]Ggﬁn}zlahlp

e) Expenditure on new capital equipment for a three man mowing crew, $53k, has been
deferred until next calendar year,

8 Purchase of Vehicles and Plant

A refuse truck, $164k, tractor, $75k, and a truck, $59k, have been purchased in
2005/06. Each vehicle had been budgeted for in 2004/05 as it was expected to be
delivered prior to the end of the financial year. Delivery was delayed due to unforeseen
circumstances of the supplier.

Several vehicles have been purchased during the month that had been budgeted for in
September, $321k.

9 Construction of Infrastructure Assets
The details of the underspend in construction of infrastructure assets are as follows -

Budget Actual Variance

a) Road Resurfacing 5705k $284k $421k
b) Ocean Resf Road $747k $370k $377k
c) Drainage 5148k 555k $94k
d) Foreshore Protection 5160k 368k $92k
e) Joondalup Drive $494k 3407k 387k
f} Administration Building Maintenance 591k 3167k ($76k)
g} Craigie Leisure Centre Refurbishment 52,095k  $2,185k {$90k)
h} Other $367k 5392k {$25k)

54,808k  §$3,928k 5880k
The material variances in the above expenditure are as follows:-

a) There were delays in commencing new projects in the road resurfacing program while
determination of specific works in the program was being finalised, §421k. Adverse
weather also delayed projects already underway.

b) The progress payment for July for work on Ocean Reef Road was not made as
budgeted, as wark had not progressed to the point required to initiate the next
progress payment, causing a variance of $377k, The project is approximately two
weeks behind schedule but is still expected to be finished in October as budgeted.

c) Payments for drainage work on Winton Road and Collier Pass are behind budgeted
phasing but will be made in October, $§94k.

d) Work on foreshore protection has been held up due to adverse weather conditions,
$81k.

e) Outstanding negotiations with Western Power and contractors over the cost of
modifying streetlighting have delayed payment on the Joondalup Drive development,
$87k.

Report Number RMO5E1 Page 4




Appendix E

Cliry of
% Joondalup

e) Outstanding negotiations with Western Power and conlractors over the cost of

modifying streetlighting have delayed payment on the Joondalup Drive development,
£87k.

f} Work an the security upgrade of the administration building has proceeded one month
ahead of schedule.

g) Wark on the Craigie Leisure Refurbishment has proceeded ahead of schedule,
resulting in progress payments being made ahead of budget,

10 Proceeds from Disposal

Vehicles which were part of the previous year's vehicle replacement program were
disposed of during July this financial year, §97k.

11 Transfers to Reserves

A transfer to the rates revaluation reserve, representing an allocation for one third of the
triennial revaluation fee, was made in August but budgeted to oceur in June 2008,

Rapart Number RMO5S&1 Page 5






